CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
CHAPTER 9
CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:lB-6, 30:lB--10, 52:178-169, 2C:35-4, 2C:35-5,
2C:15-2 and the settlement in Groves v. Fauver, Dkt.
No. 91-796 (D.N.J. March 15, 1995).
Source and Effective Date
R.1997 d.122, effective February 14, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 9, Classification Process, expires on February 14, 2002.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 9, Classification Process, was adopted as R.1987 d.48, effec-
tive January 20, 1987. See: 18 N.J.R. 1649(a), 19 N.J.R. 218(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 9 expired on
January 20, 1992.
Chapter 9, Classification Process, was adopted as new rules by
R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992. See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24
N.J.R. 612(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 9, Classification
Process, was readopted as R.1997 d.122, effective February 14, 1997.
See: Source and Effective Date. As a part of R.1997 d.122, effective

6. AlcohoVdrug abuse (initial only);
7. Current detainer/open charges;
8. Prior felony convictions (initial only);
9. Education (initial only);
10. Employment (initial only);
11. Age;
12. Number of disciplinary reports (reclassification
only);
13. Most severe disciplinary infraction received (reclas-
sification only);
14. Program participation (reclassification only); and
15. Balance on parole eligibility date (reclassification
only).
"Reduced custody'' means assignment of an inmate to a
custody level that requires less supervision.
Amended by R.1988 d.332, effective July 18, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 879(b), 20 NJ.R. 1716(a).
Added "Intensive Supervision Program".
Administrative correction, effective January 27, 1989.
See: 21 NJ.R. 558(a).
Institutional name change.
Amended by R.1989 d.299, effective June 5, 1989.
See: 21 NJ.R. 664(a), 21 N.J.R. 1516(c).
Definition of "Gap time credit" added.
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 NJ.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).

Classification Committee (I.I.C.C.) and the decisions on the
degree of custody and the appropriate correctional facility
to which the inmate will be assigned shall be made.
Supp. 3-17-97
l0A:9-2.1
(f) At the end of the reception process, a male inmate
admitted to the A.D.T.C. shall appear before the Institution
Classification Committee (I.C.C.) and decisions on the in-
mate's program such as housing, therapy, education, while
he is at the A.D.T.C. shall be made at that time.
(g) At the end of the reception process, a female inmate
admitted to the EMCF shall appear before the Institutional
Classification Committee (I.C.C.) and decisions on the in-
mate's program such as housing, degree of custody, edu-
cation, job, while she is at EMCF shall be made at that time.
Amended by R.1987 d.460, effective November 16, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1395(a), 19 N.J.R. 2195(a).
(d)S deleted; old (d)6 renumbered (d)S.
Administrative correction, effective January 27, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 558(a).

SUBCHAPTER 4. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR
REDUCED CUSTODY CONSIDERATION
lOA:9-4.1 Eligibility for reduced custody
(a) There are six categories of custody status within the
New Jersey Department of Corrections:
1. Close custody;
2. Maximum custody;
3. Medium custody;
4. Gang minimum custody;
5. Full minimum custody; and
6. Community custody.
(b) The criteria set forth in this subchapter shall be
applied by the Institutional Classification Committee
(1.C.C.) to determine whether an inmate is eligible for
reduced custody consideration.
Amended by R.1990 d.195, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3050(a), 22 N.J.R. 1143(a).
Added reference to I.C.C. in (a),
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).